

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/11/2022 3:11 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100918-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

COPPER CREEK (MARYSVILLE) HOMEOWNERS  
ASSOCIATION, a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN A. KURTZ and STEPHANIE A. KURTZ, husband  
and wife and the marital or quasi-marital community composed  
thereof; QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORPORATION OF  
WASHINGTON, a Washington corporation,

and

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, d/b/a  
CHRISTIANA TRUST, not individually but as trustee from  
Pretium Mortgage Acquisition Trust, Selene Finance LP,

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Court of Appeals, Div. I, No. 82083-4-I

---

Amy Edwards, WSBA #37287  
Stoel Rives LLP  
760 SW Ninth Ave., Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
(503) 224-3380  
amy.edwards@stoel.com

Anne M. Dorshimer, WSBA #50363  
Stoel Rives LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
anne.dorshimer@stoel.com

Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS .....	2
III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
V. THE HOA’S PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....	11
A. The HOA Mischaracterizes the Trial Court’s Erroneous Statute of Limitations Ruling and Precedent of the United States and Washington Supreme Courts .....	11
B. The HOA Finds No Support in <i>Pratt</i> , <i>Herzog</i> , or <i>Edmundson</i> .....	14
C. Cross-Petition for Review of the Trial Court’s Attorney Fee Award .....	18
D. Attorney Fees and Costs .....	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. A. C. Corp. v. Reed</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 612, 440 P.2d 465 (1968).....	1, 12
<i>Copper Creek (Marysville) Homeowners Association v. Kurtz</i> , 508 P.3d 179 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022).....	3, 16
<i>Credit Union v. Burns</i> , 167 Wn. App. 265, 272 P.3d 908 (2012).....	14
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410, 112 S. Ct. 773, 116 L. Ed. 2d 903 (1992) .....	12
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of America</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 387 P.3d 272 (2016). Slip op.....	passim
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wn.2d 382, 161 P.2d 142 (1945).....	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Bobbitt</i> , 135 Wn. App. 8, 144 P.3d 306 (2006) .....	19
<i>Pratt v. Pratt</i> , 121 Wash. 298, 209 P. 535 (1922).....	passim
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000).....	19
<i>Walcker v. Benson &amp; McLaughlin, PS</i> , 79 Wn. App. 739, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)(1) .....	12
Servicemember Civil Relief Act .....	8
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 11 .....	10
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 11, 18
RAP 18.1(j) .....	20
